BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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§ REINSTATEMENT
AGREED ORDER

In the Matter of

Registered Nurse License Number 251433 §
& Vocational Nurse License Number 84169 §
issued to RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, §
aka RUBY A. RYAN, aka ANNETTE RUBY WILSON §

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the Petition for Reinstatement, hereinafter referred to as the Petition, of Registered Nurse License
Number 251433, and Vocational Nurse License Number 84169, held by RUBY ANNETTE
LOVING, aka RUBY A. RYAN, aka ANNETTE RUBY WILSON, hereinafter referred to as
Petitioner.

Petitioner waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed

Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on April 1,2022.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed
Order.

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from McLennan Community
College, Waco, Texas, on August 17, 1979. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in
Nursing from McLennan Community College, Waco, Texas, on May 1, 1980. Petitioner
was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on October 16, 1979.
Petitioner was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September

4, 1980.

4. Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:

10/1979 — 1990 Unknown
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Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

1991 - 1993
1993 - 1994
1994 — 1995
1995 — 1998
1998 - 1999

11/1999 - 10/2000

11/2000 - 3/2001

4/2001 —9/2001

9/2001 — Unknown

1/2007 — 2/2007

3/2007 - 7/2007

11/2007 — Unknown

12/2007 — 7/2008

8/2008 — 5/2009
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Charge Nurse

Director of Home Health

Case Manager
Quality Assurance
Coordinator

Case Manager

Charge Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Case Manager

Staff Nurse

Wound Care Nurse

St. David’s Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

Senior Life Services for Texas
Fort Worth, Texas

Millcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

Ponder Health Care Management
Waco, Texas

Vista Care Family Hospice
Austin, Texas

Brown School Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

St. David’s Pavilion
Austin, Texas

Seton Shoal Creek Hospital
Austin, Texas

Timberlawn
Dallas, Texas

Millwood Hospital
DeSoto, Texas

Mexia State School
Mexia, Texas

Woodland Springs Nursing
Center

Waco, Texas

Westview Manor
McGregor, Texas

J10



Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

6/2009 — 6/2012 Staff Nurse Mark I Residential Services, Inc
Austin, Texas

7/2012 — Present Not employed in nursing

5. On or about June 20, 2000, Petitioner was required to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of the
June 20, 2000, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Reinstatement Agreed Order.

6. On or about July 22, 2004, Petitioner's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas
were Suspended through an Order of the Board. A copy of the July 22, 2004, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

7. On or about June 26, 2012, the Board accepted the Voluntary Surrender of Petitioner's
licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the June 26, 2012, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Reinstatement Agreed Order.

8. On or about November 28, 2021, Petitioner successfully completed a Board-approved
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, which would have been a requirement of

this Order.

9. On or about January 7, 2022, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

10. Petitioner presented the following in support of said petition:
A. Letter of support dated November 29, 2021, from Jeffrey W. Jundt, MD, AARA
Arthritis Consultants, Texas.
B. Letter of support dated December 20, 2021, from Eric Braun, MD, Family Medicine
Specialist, Lakeshore Clinic, Waco, Texas.
C. Letter of support dated December 15, 2021, from Melissa D. AA
Documentation of support group attendance from November 2020 through December
2021.
E. Documentation of 12 drugs screens from December 16, 2020, through November 22,
2021.
F. Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours.

©

11. On or about February 18, 2022, Petitioner completed a forensic psychological evaluation
with polygraph performed by Dr. Troy Martinez, Psy.D. According to Dr. Martinez, the
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assessment reflected a generally well-adjusted individual who places a premium on
following through with her responsibilities effectively and exercising good judgment in
different areas of our life. Dr. Martinez opines that Petitioner would be able to consistently
behave in accordance with the requirements of Board Rules 213.27 -213.29, as well as the
minimum nursing standards set forth in Board Rule 217.11. In addition, there is a strong
probability Petitioner would be able to consistently avoid behaviors identified by the Board
as constituting unprofessional conduct.

12. The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner currently
demonstrates the criteria required for relicensure.

13. The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past criminal conduct in light
of the considerations and criteria provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.28 & 213.33,
and, if applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

14. The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's substance use disorder, and
subsequent rehabilitation as provided in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29 and in accordance
with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33.

15. Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

16. The Executive Director's review of Petitioner's eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. This reinstatement is made pursuant to Sections 301.453(c) and 301.467, Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26.

3. The Board may relicense an individual upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §213.27, and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, if the Board is satisfied
that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards
of nursing practice.

4. The Board may relicense an individual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty
by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28 and
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evaluating the direct relationship to nursing according to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.28
and, as applicable, Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code.

5. The Board may relicense an individual who has a history of substance use disorder after
consideration of the criteria set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29 if the Board
determines the individual does not pose a direct threat to the health and safety of patients

or the public.

6. This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

7. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that the petition of RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, aka RUBY A. RYAN,
aka ANNETTE RUBY WILSON, for reinstatement of license to practice nursing in the
State of Texas be GRANTED and Registered Nurse License Number 251433, and
Vocational Nurse License Number 84169 is/are hereby REINSTATED in accordance
with the terms of this Order.

A. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL apply to any and all future
licenses issued to PETITIONER to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER'S
nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, PETITIONER may not practice nursing in the State
of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

D. As a result of this Order, PETITIONER'S license(s) will be designated "single
state" as applicable and PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in
another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.
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IL. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

IIL. REQUIREMENTS FOR REFRESHER COURSE, EXTENSIVE
ORIENTATION, OR NURSING PROGRAM OF STUDY IN
PROFESSIONAL REGISTERED NURSING

Prior to practicing as a registered nurse in the State of Texas, PETITIONER

SHALL:

A. Apply for a Six Month Temporary Permit to Complete Refresher Course,
Extensive Orientation, or Nursing Program of Study in Professional
Registered Nursing for the limited purpose of completing a refresher course,
extensive orientation, or nursing program of study in professional registered
nursing. The application for the Six Month Temporary Permit is available via the
Nurse Portal on the Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov). PETITIONER SHALL
NOT, in any way, attempt to use the temporary permit for any purpose other than
completing the refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing program of study
in professional registered nursing.

B. Successfully complete a Board approved refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program of study for professional registered nursing.
Petitioner MUST obtain Board approval of the nursing refresher course,
extensive orientation, or nursing program, as applicable, prior to enrollment.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include registered
nurses and the course's content shall, at a minimum, include: 1) Review of NPA,
Rules, Position Statements; 2) Determination of Individual Scope of Practice and
role in patient safety; 3) Review of the nursing process to include assessment,
planning, implementation, and evaluation; 4) Pharmacology review; 35)
Medication administration; 6) Documentation, quality assurance, and legal
implication for nursing practice; and, 7) Documentation of current CPR
certification prior to beginning precepted clinical learning experience. The course
must contain no less than a total of 80 hours of clinical practice providing direct
patient care supervised by a qualified registered nurse instructor who meets or
exceeds the Board's minimum criteria for eligibility as an instructor. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.
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C. Upon completion of the refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing
program of study for professional registered nursing, PETITIONER SHALL
return the temporary permit to the Board's office and PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to notify the Board, on a form provided by the
Board, of Petitioner's successful completion of the refresher course, including the
required 80 hours of supervised practice.

D. Upon verification of successful completion of the conditions as set out in
Paragraphs A through C of this Section, PETITIONER SHALL submit a
completed License Reactivation Form for Registered Nurses, which is available
via the Nurse Portal on the Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov). PETITIONER
shall pay all re-registration fees and, subject to meeting all other requirements for
licensure in Texas, shall be issued the applicable license to practice registered
nursing in the State of Texas, which shall be subject to the terms of this Order.

IV. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, PETITIONER SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within_one (1) year of relicensure, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
International Center for Regulatory Scholarship (ICRS).

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. PETITIONER SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

V. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, PETITIONER must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years]
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of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of
employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: PETITIONER SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

C. Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse under this order, PETITIONER SHALL be directly supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit
as PETITIONER and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified
and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

D. Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if
licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should
be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2)
years of experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
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PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract
for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

E. Nursing Performance Evaluations: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the PETITIONER by the Board,
periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing. These reports
shall be completed by the individual who supervises the PETITIONER and these
reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2)
years] of employment as a nurse.

VI DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A. While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the use
of alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed,
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report
identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed.
The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing
practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that
the prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2)
weeks or longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to a
pain management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved
evaluator. The performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the
Board's requirements to the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's
request.

B. While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL
submit to random periodic screens for alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all
controlled substances. The Board will provide instructions on how to enroll in
the Board's drug and alcohol testing program following the entry of this Order and
screening will begin when PETITIONER obtains employment and submits the
Notification of Employment form to the Board.

o For the first three (3) month [1% quarter] period PETITIONER works as a
nurse under the terms of this Order, random screens shall be performed at
least once per week.

o For the next three (3) month [2™ quarter] period, random screens shall be
performed at least twice per month.

o For the next six (6) month period [3™ & 4" quarters], random screens shall

be performed at least once per month.
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« For the remainder of the probation period, if any, random screens shall be
performed at least once every three (3) month quarterly period.

All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Any test result for
a period of time in which the PETITIONER is not working as a nurse under the
terms of this Order will not count towards satisfaction of this requirement. All
screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained
for each specimen obtained and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible
for the costs of all random drug screening during the stipulation/probation period.

Specimens shall be screened for any or all of the following substances and/or
their metabolites:

Amphetamine Methamphetamine MDMA
MDA Alprazolam Diazepam
Alpha-o-alprazolam  Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam Clonazepam
Desmethyldiazepam Lorazepam Midazolam
Oxazepam Temazepam Amobarbital
Butabarbital Butalbital Pentobarbital
Phenobarbital Secobarbital Codeine
Hydrocodone Hydromorphone Methadone
Morphine Opiates Oxycodone
Oxymorphone Propoxyphene Cannabinoids
Cocaine Phencyclidine Ethanol
Heroin Fentanyl Tramadol
Meperidine Carisoprodol Butorphanol
Nalbuphine Ketamine Propofol

Upon enrollment in the Board's drug and alcohol testing program, PETITIONER
SHALL, on a daily basis, call or login online to the Board's designated drug
and alcohol testing vendor to determine whether or not PETITIONER has
been selected to produce a specimen for screening that day and SHALL, if
selected, produce a specimen for screening that same day at an approved testing
location and/or comply with any additional instructions from the vendor or Board
staff. Further, a Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER'S place
of employment at any time during the probation period and require PETITIONER
to produce a specimen for screening.

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for which
PETITIONER does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a drug or
alcohol screen may subject PETITIONER to further disciplinary action, including
TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Petitioner's license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report
for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens, or failure to call in for a drug screen
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may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or
alcohol screen.

C. While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL attend at least two
(2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for substance abuse
and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or another
comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
PETITIONER SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable
evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the
name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL
submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of
every three (3) month quarterly period. No duplications, copies, third party
signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

VIIL. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Reinstatement Agreed Order, all
encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility
requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III, PETITIONER may be
eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand this Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of my petition and
disclosures. 1 further understand that subsequently discovered discrepancies in my petition and/or
disclosures will result in investigation and possible discii)linary action, up to revocation of my license(s).

I have reviewed this Order. 1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this
Order. 1 waive representation by counsel. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. |
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact
or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license(s) to practice
nursing in the state of Texas. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, and/or REVOCATION of my license(s) and/or

nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

noncompliance.

Signed this % H\day of Jt/\n 2— 20%

7514 M Jouina

RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, aka RUBY A. RYAN,
aka ANNETTE RUBY WILSON,PETITIONER

s

Sworn to and subscribed before me this %61 day

SEAL

\\\““""f JACOB R. WHITMIRE

Y P,
F‘l (/o

~
~

\\Illl
xs.‘.”

\
\‘\

2 g %% Notary Public, State of Texas

’?oF«T\\‘ Notary ID 133655613

Notary Public in and for the State of T%S

"" Comm. Expires 03-18-2026

(N
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the 29th day of June, 2022,

by RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, aka RUBY A. RYAN, aka ANNETTE RUBY WILSON,

Registered Nurse License Number 251433, and Vocational Nurse License Number 84169, and

said Reinstatcment Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 2nd day of August, 2022.

Sfottvion. Celorrmar’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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issued to RUBY ANNETTE LOVING
aka RUBY A. RYAN, ANNETTE RUBY WILSON

ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 84169, and Registered Nurse
License Number 251433, issued to RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in

delinquent status. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational from McLennan Community College, Waco,
Texas, on August 17, 1979. Respondent was licensed o practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on October 16, 1979. Respondent an Associate Degree in Nursing from
McLennan Community College, Waco, Texas, on May 1, 1980. Respondent was licensed
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 4, 1980.
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4. Respondent's vocational and professional nursing employment history includes:

1979 - 1990

1991 - 1993

1993 - 1994

1994 - 1995

1995 - 1998

1998 - 1999

11/99 - 106/00

10/00 - 2/01

4/01 - 9/01

9/01 - Unknown

1/07 - 2/07

3/07 - 7/07

8/07 - 10/07

11/07

84169&251433:007

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Director of Home Health

Case Manager

Quality Assurance Coor. |

Case Manager

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Case Manager

St. David’s Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

Senior Life Services for Texas
Fort Worth, Texas

Hillcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

Ponder Health Care Management
Waco, Texas

Vista Care Family Hospice
Austin, Texas

Hill Country Memorial Hospital
Fredericksburg, Texas

Brown School Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

St. David’s Pavilion
Austin, Texas

Seton Shoal Creek Hospital
Austin, Texas

Timberlawn
Dallas, Texas

Millwood Hospital
Arlington, Texas

Hickory Trail Hospital
DeSoto, Texas

Mexia State School
Mexia, Texas
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Respondent’s vocational and professional nursing employment history continued:

12/07 - 7/08 Staff Nurse Woodland Springs Nursing Center
Waco, Texas

8/08 - 5/09 Wound Care Nurse Westview Manor
McGregor, Texas

6/09 - Unknown Staff Nurse Mark I Residential Services, Inc.

Austin, Texas

5. On June 20, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing
which required her to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the June 20,2000, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

6. On July 22, 2004, Respondent’s license to practice vocational and professional nursing was
Suspended by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 22, 2004, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

7. On Jun 18, 2012, Respondent submitted a signed statement to the Board expressing her
desire to voluntarily surrender the right to practice vocational and professional nursing in the
State of Texas in lieu of complying with the Agreed Order issued to her on July 22, 2004.
A copy of the June 18, 2012, statement is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of
this Order.

8. The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), -
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

4. Under Section 301.453©), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the aut};on'ty to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

5. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

6. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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. ORDER -
NOW, THEREFORE, IT ISA ORDERED that thé voluntary surrender of Vocational
Nurse License Number 841 69; and Registered Nurse Lic-ense Nunjber 25 1»433, heretofore issued 16 _
RUBY ANNETTE LOVING, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas,
is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with

this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational or professional nursing, use the
title of "registered nurse” or "vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or "LVN"or
wear any insignia identifying herself as a registered or vocational nurse or use any
designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe that
RESPONDENT is a registered/vocational nurse during the period in which the
license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure. ’ : ) :

l IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
[ to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional or vocational

nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 26™ day of June, 2012.
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84169&251433:007 5 HS




fune 18, 2012

To: Texas Board of Nurses
From: Ruby Annette Loving
License # 251433

I have resigned my position as a staff R.N. for Mark 1 Residential services effactive at close of business
today and am voluntarily surrendering my R.N. license to the Board at the close of business today.

Sincerely,

/'é%éo, /éa/x/fﬁé prhg

.Ruby Afinette Loving




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAIVIH\IERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS -
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In the Matter of License Number 25 1433 § AGREED
issued to RUBY A. RYAN § ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that RUBY A. RY AN, aka ANNETTERYAN
hereinafter referred to as RESPONDENT, Registered Nurse License Number 251433, may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on May 4, 2004, at the office of the Board of Nurse
Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, of the Texas Occupations Code.

' Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Taralynn Mackay,
RN, JD, Attomey at Law. Respondent is no longer represented by an a&omey. In attendance were
Mary Beth Thomas, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive Direcior's Designee; Elizabeth
Higginbotham, RN, JD, Assistant General Counsel; .Anthony L. biggé, MSCIJ, Director,
Enforcement Division; Jeff Maftin, Investigator; Rene Garcia, Investigator; and Chris ééhroéder,

Investigator.-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional'nursing in the State of Texas.
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Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from McLennan Community College,

Waco, Texas, in May 1980. Respondent was licensed to pracnce professmnal nursing in the

State of Texas on Septembcr 4, 1980

1991 - 1993

1993 - 1994

1994 - 1995

1995 - 1998

1998 - 1

L
L
Y4/

November 1999 - October 2000
October 2000 - February 2001
April 2001 - September 2001

September 2001 - Present

251433:061

Respondent's professxonal employment history includes:

Charge Nurse
St. David’s Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

Director of Home Health
Senior Life Services for Texas
Ft. Worth, Texas

Case Manager
Hillcrest Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

Quality Assurance Coordinator
Ponder Health Care Management -
Waco, Texas

Case Manager
Vista Care Family Hospice
Austin, Texas :

Staff Nurse
Hill Country Memorial Hospital

' Fredericksburg, Texas

" Charge Nurse

Brown School Rehabilitation
Austin, Texas

Staff Nurse
St. David’s Pavilion
Austin, Texas

Staff Nurse
Seton Shoal Creek Hospital
Aaustin, Texas



10.

1

12,

13.

On June 19, 2000, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners

- - for the Staté of Texas which required her to successfilly complete the Texas Peer Assistance

Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Agreed Order dated June 19, 2000, is attached and mcorporated by reference as part of this
Order.

On September 11, 1986, Respondent plead “guilty” to the offense of “Driving While
Intoxicated” in the County Court at Law of McLennan County, Texas, cause number
861426CR2. Respondent was sentenced to 60 days in jail (suspended) and ordered to serve
24 months probation, and ordered to pay a $750 dollar fine.

On August 21, 1991, Respondent plead “nolo contendre™ to the offense of “Driving While
Intoxicated-2nd” in the County Court at Law No. 7 Travis County, Texas, cause number
350,764. Respondent was sentenced to 120 days in jail, ordered to pay a $300 fine, and
ordered to attend the “Smart Program.” .

On February 24, 1993, Respondent plead “guilty” to the offense of “deing While

Intoxicated One Prior DWI” in the 21 Judicial District Court of Bastrop, Texas, cause

number 7777. Respondent was sentenced to two (2) years confinement (suspended), ordered
to serve 2 years probation, and pay a $1000 fine (community service in lieu of fine).
Respondent was also ordered to serve thirty (30) days in the Bastrop County Jail at the
direction of the Probation Officer.

On or about June 16, 2003, Respondent was arrested by the Austin Police Department for
the offence of “Public Intoxication.” Following her arrest, Respondent provided a false
Social Security Number to police personnel. Respondent was also observed spitting on
police ofﬁcers and medical staff, and addressing police officers using racial slurs.

: Requndent offers June 22, 2003, as her date of sobric;_ty. _

Respondent has failed to produce verifiable documentation of sobriety. For the purposes of
this Order, the Board recognizes May 4, 2004, as Respondent's last known date of sobriety.

Respondent submitted to a Forensic Psychological Evaluation on October 24, 2003, and
December 11,2003, conducted by Alexander Howe, Ph.D., Clinical Psychologist. Dr. Howe
provides the following opinion to the Board, “With respect to Rule 217.12 at the 22 Texas
Administrative Code, which defines unprofessional conduct, she denied that her personal
emotional stress and her reliance upon alcohol has adversely impacted upon her performance
and responsibilities as a registered nurse. However, it is suggested that she possesses a
tendency to be dismissive or minimize the subtle and overt influences of her personal
behaviors upon her work as a nurse. It is appropriate to consider that she may be best served
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14.

if she continues as a reg15tered nurse in the State of Texas, that she be monitored not only for
her abstinence from alcohol but also for her nursing behavior and responsibilities at her

- cwrrent job site. It is suggested that even though current assessment suggests the she is
T expenencxng remission in both her alcohol usage as- well as expression of her depresswe

ideation and behavior, she still requires ongoing assistance; management, and supervision.
Re-involvement with the Texas Peer Assistance Program for _Nurses may be considered
appropriate at this time. '

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a resuit of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chcmmal
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1). ‘

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 251433, heretofore issued to

RUBY A. RYAN, including revocition of Respondent’s professional license to practice -
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED subject to ratification by the Board .

of Nurse Examiners, that License Number 251433, previously issued to RUBY A. RYAN, to

practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is enforced until

Respondent completes an inpatient treatment program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will
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result in an extensmn of the enforced suspension untll such tweive (12) consecutxve months of
.' sobnety and addltlonal treatment have been attamed

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent C ertificate Number 25 1433 prevmusly
is;ucd to RUBY A. RY AN, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Qrder SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Responderlxt's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multista.te licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nl.u'sing in the party state where Respondent wishes to worI;.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of twelve
(12) consecutive months of sobriety, and inpatient treatmegt as set out in this Order, the Suspension
will be stayed, and RESPONDENT wil} be placed on probation for three (3) years with the following
agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects thh the Nur smg Practlce Act _'
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §21 1.01 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and be issued

a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas with the appropriate notation.
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‘(3) RESPCNDENT SHALL ‘\;vithin one. (1) year of the stay of suspension,
successﬁnlly complete a course in nursmg Junsprudence RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board ‘
| approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and v1deo programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered ‘
Nurses. It shallbea rmmmum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the
Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
additioq to any otiler courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any conﬁndng
education requirements the Board has for relieensure. Boardfapproved courses can be found on the
Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISi‘ERED NURSE .IN THE STATE .OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRAC’HCE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CL_INICAL SET’_I‘I,NG. AND RESPONDENT MUST WO_RKIN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE
LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERICD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL 'SUCH THIRTY-
SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF
EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN)

LICENSE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:
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4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future err;ploye.rs. m professional n.u-rsing ;)f

this Order of th;: Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S li‘cens_e;. RESPONDENT

| .SHALL preseﬁt # 'cc;n;xplete copy of . thls .-Or.dcr and all Proposals for Ijeci.sion tssuéd By the

Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each fiture employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional mursing

to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,

to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE

each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the

Respondeﬁt by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a profess;ional
nurse.

| (6) For the firs.t year of employment as a Repistered Nurse under this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and readily available
to provide assistance énd intervention. RESPONﬁENT SHALL work ohly on regularly assigx;ed;
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
‘ regj;try, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT _
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) For the duration of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising RN is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising RN shall have a minimum of two

(2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
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'Worlci.ng. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regulagly assignei idcnniﬁed. and grcdetergnined _
m’it(s). @SPQNDEM SHALL_ NQT be; employed‘ by .a nurse registry, temporary nurse
. employlzmer.ltv agency; Ahospice., or -hOI;lC héaith agency. . RESPONDENT SHALL NOT l;e .self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse on the night shift,
rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other
than the identified, predetermined unit(s) fo which Respondent is regularly assigned for- one (1) year
of employment as a professional n;lrse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a professional nurse in any critical care
area for one (1) yearof cmploym;nt as a professional nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not
limited to, iptepsive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry ux_lits, TECOVELYYOOIMS,
and labor and delivery units.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, 'Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or o?her synthetic opiates. for one (1) year of

‘employment as a professional nurse.

. (1 1) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer _tq. submit, on fqrms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT"s capabilit); to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office
of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional

nurse.
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a2 RESPONﬁENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of aloohol, Nubain,'
. 'Stadol Dalgan Ultram, or other synthetlc oplates and/or the use of controlled substances except .
. as prescnbed by a hcensed practltloner for a legltlmate purpose. If prescnbed, RbSPONDENT' |
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
| dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controfled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longelf, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Manégement or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
| of the eval;xation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations'for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to r_andom periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol'hydrochloride (Ultram), and aicohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,

- random screens shall be pgrformed at legst once per mémt_h. For the remainder of the _p;obat.iqn' _
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
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A Board reprcsentatlve may appear at the RESPONDENT s pla,ce of employment at any time dunng

the probatlon penod and reqmre RESPONDENT to produce a specxmen for screenmg

All screens shall be properly monitored and producedlin accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the probation period.

| Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance w1th the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counseior"
' possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
sub;nit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability t.o safely practice ;.)rofessior;al nursing. The report must .
indicate whether or not the RESPONDENT's stability is sufficient to provide direct paﬁeni care
. safgly._ Sgch repot_ts are to be .ﬁlmished each and everyﬁm_ont'h fq; three 3) ;_mmths._ If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month pertod for the duratioﬁ of the probation period, or untit RESPONDENT is dismissed from
therapy.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable

evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of
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each nieeting; the nafhe of each group a&énded' aﬁd the signatufe and printed name of' the

chau‘pcrson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the

- reqmred evxdence on the forms pr0v1ded by the Board at the end of every three 3) months Not

duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,

an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

the probationary period shall not‘ expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHAi,L be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CER'I‘-IFICATIO.N-

. Tunderstand that Il;ave theright to. legal counsel prior to sigging ﬂns Agreqd Order.
-1 waive represéntation by counsel. I have réviewéd this Order. 'I neithe'r admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the F indings of Fact,
Conclusions of L:;w, Order, and any condiﬂons of said Order, to avoid further diécip]iﬁary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and co.nditions of'this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my ﬁcense

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this X\A da of%k ,200\".
Vi

RUBY A. /f(YAN , Resgéndent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this %& day ow , 20 OQ’
+ - SEAL %w, (5)“\\ %u[b

.-
]

R STE ' ' Notary Pubhc in and for the State of WG-W

JUN 10 2004
RECEIVE:
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. WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _8th day

of _June' ,20_04 by RUBY A:RYAN, License Number 251433, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 22nd dayof __July 20 04

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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I the Matter of License Number 251433 ~ § -

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
- FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS '

ool eaieaie e 30 ie ot dn ke woRe sl Aot s fe e o o st ol e et ek ot o o ofeate el kol siR

issued to RUBY A, RYAN §

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners

AGREED
ORDER

for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of RUBY A, RYAN, License Number 251433, hereinafier

referred to as Respondent,

Iiformation received by the Board prody
violated Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10), Texas Oc
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice ag

Order offered on May 13, 2000, by Katherine A. Thomaj

FINDINGS OF FA
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5, MIN, RN, Executive Director.
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show compliance with all requirements of the lay

e

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, in]
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice prof]

ice of the matters specified below in these
Respondent was given an opportunity to
 for retention of the license.

ormal conference, notice and hearing, and

ssional nursing in Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in N urj}ing from Mcl ennon Community College,

Waco, Texas in May 1980. Respondent was lice
State of Texas in September 1980,

sed 1o practice professional nursing in the
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5. Respondent's professional employment history includés: -

1991-1993  ChargeNurse .. | -
g : St. Ddvid's Rehabilitatiod
- Austin, Texas
1993 - 1994 Director of Home Health

Senior Life Services for Texas
Ft. Worth, Texas

1994 - 1995 Case Manager
Hillcrast Hospital Home Health
Waco, Texas

1995 - 1998 Quality Assurance Coordinator
Ponder Health Care Mauﬂgement
Waco, T exas

1998 - 1999 Case Manager
’ Vista Care Family Hospige
Austin, Texas

November 1999 Staff Nurse
Hill Country Memorial Hospital, Home Health Department
Fredericksburg, Texas

6.~ At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Hill Country
Memorial Hospital, Home Health Department, Fredericksburg, TX, and had been in this
position for one (1) month,

7. On or about November 8, 1999, while employpd with Hill Country Memorial Hospital,
Home Health Department, Fredericksburg, Texds, Respondent engaged in the intemperate
use of Cocaine as evidenced by 2 positive drug sfreen. Possession of Cocaine is prohibited
by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substance Act). The use
of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subjegt to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s
ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or cli:nges in the patient’s conditicn, and could
impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments,
and decisions regarding patient care, thereby pldcing the patient in potential danger.

8. The Respondent's conduct described in the precqding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Tejas Occupations Code.

[£8]
'
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9. . The Board finds that there exists serious risksfto public hcalth and safety as a resuit of
. impaired musing care dus to intemperate uge of controlled substances or chemical
. dependmcy :

10. Respondent’s conduct described in Fmdmg Nur 1ber seven (7) mu!ted ﬁ'om Respondent'
impairment by dependency on chemicals.

11,  Respondent'scompliance With the terms of a Boeyd approved peer assistance program should
_ be sufficient to protect patients and the public: ‘

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has Junsdxctxon
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in sccordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove vi lations of Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuagt to Section 301.432(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Licepse Number 251433, heretofore issued to
RUBY A. RYAN, including revocation of Reppondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas. '

5. The Board may; in its discretion, order a nursejto participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would othegwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301,410, Texas Qccupations Code.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIOFALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEKXT PAGE.
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| | ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORJ]

S#ﬁcﬁon Qf lie-.vocatic)n under Sect.ion' 301.45 3, Texas 0

following conditions for such a time as is required for R}
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within for

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TH

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RE

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to

PERED that RESPONDENT, in liew of the
ceupations Code, SHALL comply with the -

:SPONDENT to successfully complete the

y-five (45) days following the date of entry
APN.
SPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

the Board of Nurse Exarniners.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply wilh all requiremsnts of the TPAPN contract

during its term.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE 4

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.
* ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDE
all respects with .the Nursing Practice Act, Rex;ised C
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ez seq., the Rule
_ ANurse ﬁducation, Licéhsure .a.nd Prz;ciiéé, 22 TI;ZX. 'ADx\
 IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD
Order dr the tenn§ of the parti«;ipation agreement m'th-tl‘
in further disciplinar'y action including revocation of R4

nursing in the State of Texas.

250433:007

e TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

.RED; RESPONDENT SHALL comply in
vil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
 and Regulations Relating to Professional
{IN. CODE §21.1.01 et seq, .and ﬂ:'lis Order:
RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
e TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

spondent's license to practice professional
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| 'S CERTIFICATION

- Tunderstand that I .h'a.\;e the ﬁght to legal pounsel prior to sigrl-in.g"ihi's Agfeed brd&. '

I waive represeniatioﬁ by counsell I have reviowed this Order. I neithier admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this [Order, i'agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Conditiens Oue (1) through Fqur (4) of this Order to obtain‘disposition of
the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, [waive

judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Ordef becomes effective upon acceptancs by the

Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse Expminers, and a copy will be mailed to me.
1 .understax'zd that if I fail to comply with all terms and cpnditions of this Order, I will be subject to -
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revc}c htion of my license to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my yoncompliance, :
) /A ﬁ e
ﬁign%this [ {dayof _JDMC. 2000,
1 ’
M, |

- %&W

"RUBY A, RYAN, pronden;/
. : {Qﬂr :
Sworn to and subscribed before me this dayof_| . _jimie. 2000,

SEAL ‘ A i
S O%Umu b Qg
g LA-TRIC!A'BWMW Notary Public in gnd for the State of %_
Shyss
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Eie_acutiye Director, on behalfof thé

Board of Nurse Bxaminers for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Orderthat

' was signed _oﬁ the 19th_gdayof__June 90 ,by RUBY A. RYAN, License Nutnber

251433, and said Order is final,

Bntered and effective this|20th day of __June , 2000 _.

mg%%

Katherine A. Thomas,
Executive Divector on beHalf
of said Board

251433:007 -6- c40




